
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Wednesday, 22 September 2021, 2.00 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Scrutiny on 

telephone number 01905 844965 or by emailing scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Alison Spall 01905 846607/Samantha Morris 01905 844963 email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website here 
 
 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 14 September 2021 

 
 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Wednesday, 22 September 2021, 2.00 pm, County Hall, 
Worcester 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Cllr Kyle Daisley (Chairman), Cllr Tracey Onslow (Vice Chairman), Cllr Dan Boatright, 
Cllr David Chambers, Cllr Matt Jenkins, Cllr Steve Mackay, Cllr Jo Monk, Cllr Tony Muir and 
Cllr David Ross 
 
Co-opted Church Representatives (for education matters) 
Mr T Reid (Church of England) 
 
Parent Governor Representatives (for education matters) 
Mr M Hughes 
 

Agenda 
Item No Subject Page No 

 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 

 

2  Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 21 September 
2021).  Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address below. 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
(previously circulated) 

 

5  Update on 0 -19 Starting Well Services 
 

1 - 18 

6  The Continuum of Early Help in Worcestershire 
 

19 - 78 

7  Performance and In-Year Budget Monitoring 
 

79 - 100 

8  Work Programme 2021-22 
 

101 - 106 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



 AGENDA ITEM 5 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 22 September 2021 1 

 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
22 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
UPDATE ON 0-19 STARTING WELL SERVICES 
___________________________________________________ 
 
Summary 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Health and Wellbeing, the Director of 
Public Health and representatives from the Herefordshire and Worcestershire Health 
and Care NHS Trust have been invited to attend the meeting to provide an update on  
latest developments in relation to the 0-19 Prevention and Early Intervention Service 
(Starting Well). 

 

Background 
 

2. In May 2019, the Director of Public Health provided the Panel with a report on the 
Service that was being commissioned.  This was followe
[...]
from victual 
parenting sessions/support

• Looked after Children's Health Assessments continued virtually

• Pilot of the School Screener completed

• Audio screening and clinics provided

• Back to School Project

P
age 16



CHALLENGES FOR SERVICE IMPLEMENTATION

• National shortage of Specialist Public Health Nurse (Health Visitor and School 
Health Nurse) - affected recruitment

• Covid working- impact on staff

• Reduced access to children within schools – impact on providing drop-in’s and 
school screener implementation

• Increase in safeguarding 

• Emotional impact on young people and parents

• Links to other agencies such as Perinatal Mental Health team, CAMHS, 
Community Groups, Reach 4 Well being 

• Number of 2 year olds taking up nursery provision –

• Few numbers to take part in integrated review

• Concern from Early Years settings providers for sustaining their settings

• Impact this will have on school readiness

P
age 17



NEXT STEPS 12 MONTHS

• Lessons learnt from Covid working to develop services – e.g. parental 

feedback - breastfeeding support for mothers via virtual platforms

• Recruitment campaign for Specialist Public Health Nurses (Health Visitors 

and School Health Nurses) and training new Specialist Public Health Nurses 

• Embedding the School Screener for school aged children

• Embedding new programme of Intensive Home Visiting for young and 

vulnerable parents.

P
age 18



       AGENDA ITEM 6 
 

 

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 22 September 2021 

 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
22 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
THE CONTINUUM OF EARLY HELP IN WORCESTERSHIRE 
 

 
Summary 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Children and Families,  the Director 
of Education and Early Help, Worcestershire Children First (WCF), the Assistant 
Director of Family Front Door and Partnerships, (WCF) and the Assistant Director for 
Communities have been invited to the meeting to update the Panel on de

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 22 September 2021 
Date of Issue: 06 October 2021 

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Children and Families  

Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

County Hall, Worcester  

Wednesday, 22 September 2021, 2.00 pm 

Present: 
 
Cllr Kyle Daisley (Chairman), Cllr Tracey Onslow (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Dan Boatright, Cllr David Chambers, Mr M Hughes, Cllr Matt Jenkins, 
Cllr Steve Mackay, Cllr Tony Muir, Mr T Reid and Cllr David Ross 
 

Also attended: 
 
Cllr Marcus Hart, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Education 
Cllr Karen May, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Health and Well Being 
Cllr Tom Wells, Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Board 
Cllr Richard Morris, Vice-Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Board 
Sue Harris, Herefordshire and Worcestershire Health and Care NHS Trust 
Sally-Anne Osborne, Herefordshire and Worcestershire Health and Care NHS 
Trust 
Sue Hetherington, Herefordshire and Worcestershire Health and Care NHS 
Trust 
Jane Stanley, Healthwatch Worcestershire 
 
Dr Kathryn Cobain, Director of Public Health 
Liz Altay, Public Health Consultant 
Sarah Wilkins, Director of Education and Early Help, Worcestershire Children 
First 
Phil Rook, Director of Resources, Worcestershire Children First 
Emma Brittain, Assistant Director of Family Front Door and Partnerships, 
Worcestershire Children First 
Hannah Perrott, Assistant Director - Communities and People 
Samantha Morris, Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
Alison Spall, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
 

Available Papers 
 
The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 July 2021 (previously circulated). 



 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 22 September 2021 

Page No | 2 
 

 
 
(A copy of document A will be attached to the signed Minutes). 
 

490 Apologies and Welcome 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jo Monk, Panel Member, Councillor 
Andy Roberts, Cabinet Member with Responsibility and Tina Russell, Chief 
Executive of Worcestershire Children First. 
 

491 Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
None. 
 

492 Public Participation 
 
The Chairman reported that two members of the public had asked to speak at 
the meeting. A summary is shown below of the key points raised by the 
participants: 
 
David Hall  
 

 Mr Hall referred to the Worcestershire Children First (WCF) complaints 
system and his dissatisfaction at the length of time complaints took to 
be investigated. He added that others that he knew experienced similar 
delays. 

 He highlighted that figures relating to cases upheld by the Local 
Government Ombudsman (88% for Worcestershire, compared to an 
average of 71% for other authorities) indicated the unfairness of 
complaints procedures which were stacked against the complainant.  

 Mr Hall explained to the Panel that he did not feel that he was being 
heard or listened to by the Chief Executive of WCF in respect of his 
grievances about the complaints’ procedure.  

 He questioned whether there was a plan to address this situation?  
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Hall for his contribution and advised him that he 
would receive a written response to the points he had raised.  
 
Sally Laver 
 

 Ms Laver referred to an issue concerning the County’s Home to School 
Transport provision, specifically that recent legislative changes had 
affected the eligibility of Year 5 children being allocated a seat on coach 
services from Stoke Prior to Aston Fields Middle school (whether paying 
or not). This was causing significant disruption to a number of parents, 
who were now having to take time off work to take their children to 
school, as walking to school was not a safe or practical option.   

 The Panel was informed by Ms Laver that when parents applied for 
school places in September 2020, they had not been informed that if 
they didn’t choose their closest school, they wouldn’t be eligible for 



 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 22 September 2021 

Page No | 3 
 

school transport, hence they felt they had been misled from the start of 
this process.  

 Ms Laver referred to a 58-seater school coach, which passed through 
their village every day, with a less than 20% occupancy rate.  She 
asked what the current allowed occupancy rate was and when the level 
might be raised to enable the remaining 10 pupils to use the service 
too?  
 

The Chairman thanked Ms Laver for her contribution and advised her that she 
would receive a written response to the points she had raised.  

 
 

493 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 July 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

494 Update on 0 -19 Starting Well Services 
 
Attending for this item were:  
 
Herefordshire and Worcestershire Health and Care NHS Trust  
Sue Harris, Executive Director of Strategy and Partnerships  
Sally-Anne Osborne, Associate Director for Children, Young People & Families  
Sue Hetherington, Clinical Project Manager  
 
Worcestershire County Council  
Karen May, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Health and Well-Being  
Dr Kathryn Cobain, Director of Public Health 
Liz Altay, Public Health Consultant  
 
Worcestershire Children First 
Sarah Wilkins, Director for Education and Early Help 
 
The Chairman welcomed representatives from the Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire Health and Care NHS Trust to the meeting to provide an 
update on the latest developments in relation to 0-19 Prevention and Early 
Intervention Service (Starting Well).  
 
The Cabinet Member for Health and Well-being reported that a meeting had 
recently taken place with Dame Andrea Leadsom focusing on the importance 
of enhancing and enabling positive outcomes for 0–2-year-olds via the use of 
family hubs. She advised that new funding had recently been announced by 
the Department of Education to support the continued development of this 
programme. 
 
The Public Health Consultant reminded the Panel of the background to the 
establishment of the Starting Well service, which had commenced in April 
2020. With the restrictions of COVID-19, the implementation of the service had 
taken longer than planned as there had been the need to adapt and flex to 
deliver the services differently. An interim report was presented to the Panel in 



 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 22 September 2021 

Page No | 4 
 

November 2020 and since then robust recovery plans continued to be 
implemented across the whole partnership.  
 
The Clinical Project Manager led the meeting through a presentation providing 
an overview of the Starting Well Service including: 
 

 The broad composition of the Starting Well teams in each District area 
which were led by a Public Health Nurse Team Leader alongside a 
Community and Parenting Manager.  

 The flexible and proactive approach to the delivery of services during 
the pandemic to ensure that need continued to be met. 

 Working with partners to support the needs of each district, as outlined 
in their district profile, and linked to health outcomes.  

 The development of the Starting Well website which parents could use 
to self-refer and which included links to other relevant agencies offering 
support.  

 The Healthy Child Programme which used evidence-based 
assessments to determine health, well-being, and development of a 
child, following which appropriate support was delivered through 
universal services, overseen by specialist public health nurses. 

 The importance of partnership working with Action for Children, 
Barnardo’s and Redditch Borough Council which provided shared 
expertise to enhance the service able to be offered to families. Details 
were provided of initiatives aimed at young people who identified as 
transgender, offering them and their parents effective means of 
communication and support networks. 

 The delivery of health visiting services during the pandemic had largely 
been via virtual platforms but was also backed up by the telephone 
advisory service and bookable appointments at the family hub. Face to 
face contacts were now increasing and were once again the usual way 
of engaging with families. Having listened to feedback from service 
users, however, a blended approach would continue to be offered, so 
that there would still be some virtual sessions provided, such as 
breastfeeding support. 

 The provision of school nursing continued during the pandemic with 
safeguarding and health assessment work and initiatives to support 
children and young people such as ChatHealth and the Back-to-School 
project. 

 Key challenges faced for service implementation during the year 
including a critical shortage of specialist public health nurses, a reduced 
access to children within schools and a reduction in 2-year-olds taking 
up nursery provision. 

 The next steps for the year ahead included embedding the school 
screener for school aged children and an intensive home visiting 
programme for young and vulnerable parents.  
 

The Director of Public Health thanked her health colleagues for the provision of 
the Starting Well service during the last year and also for all their help with the 
overall response to COVID-19. The Chairman added his appreciation for the 
service provided.  
 



 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 22 September 2021 

Page No | 5 
 

Members of the Panel were invited to ask questions on the presentation 
received and the following main points were raised: 
 

 Referring to the volunteers and peer supporters who support the 
Starting Well Team, assurance was sought that, with the impact of the 
pandemic, there was still sufficient numbers available to assist where 
needed. The Associate Director confirmed that during the height of the 
pandemic it had been challenging with many volunteers being 
unavailable, however the situation was now that many of that number 
had returned and also that new volunteers were being recruited. 

 In response to a follow up question on the recruitment process for 
volunteers, the Panel was informed that some volunteers came forward 
through informal means or were ex-service users whereas others 
responded to external advertising. There was a formal volunteer 
recruitment process in place for all prospective volunteers to ensure 
suitability for the role.  

 The return to face-to-face home visits was raised and the Associate 
Director advised that all new births would receive a face-to-face visit, 
but that for some areas, they would also be offering a blended 
approach. The Executive Director highlighted that some families 
preferred different formats and that some young people were engaging 
with the service as a result of the virtual platforms, when they previously 
hadn’t done so. 

 In respect of partnerships, the importance of attracting additional 
expertise into the County was crucial.  It was clarified that Action for 
Children led on the transgender initiatives, Trancakes and Safe Space 
which were available to all young people county-wide. Barnardo’s were 
the lead partner for the Henry programme which included as part of 
their ‘growing up’ programme, identifying emotional need and resilience 
building. 

 Further detail was sought on the shortage of staff previously referred to. 
The Associate Director advised that whilst there had been a significant 
number of school nurse vacancies, recent recruitment had proved 
successful, with only one vacancy now remaining. She added that the 
Clinical Project Manager had been moved into her role to ensure that 
there was a robust induction process and supportive environment for 
the new staff. 

 The low uptake of free childcare for 2-year-olds was raised as a 
concern and whether there was a current lack of use of early years 
providers in general? The Associate Director confirmed that the 
pandemic had contributed to the low uptake levels. The Director for 
Education and Early Help advised that prior to the pandemic, take up of 
these free places was at about 70%, slightly higher than the national 
average. Whilst there had been a significant reduction in take-up in 
2020, there hadn’t been a major reduction in children accessing 
childcare overall. She advised that there was a current drive to ensure 
families were aware of the childcare options available to them. The 
importance of targeting first-time parents was essential to avoid 
developmental milestones not being reached.  It was clarified that the 
free funding for 2-year-olds was dependent on income, whilst for 3 and 
4-year-olds, there was allocated free provision for all. 



 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 22 September 2021 

Page No | 6 
 

 The approach to managing childhood obesity was raised. The Clinical 
Project Manager explained the child measurement programme that was 
in place and advised how results were followed up with parents/carers 
and health partners as appropriate. The personal approach by the 
family information service engaging with families was used as a 
proactive way forward to make progress on this issue. The Director also 
highlighted that promotional work via early years providers was also a 
helpful method of ensuring key messages reached the target audience.  

 

495 The Continuum of Early Help in Worcestershire 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education provided a brief introduction to the early 
help report. The Director of Education and Early Help then explained that due 
to the broad range of the continuum of early help services in the County, a joint 
report had been produced involving colleagues in Worcestershire Children First 
and the County Council (both Communities and Public Health). Full details of 
each service area were included in the report.  
 
The Director advised that the report set out the significant progress being 
made on developing the provision and collaboration of early help services 
across Worcestershire. The importance of the ‘working together’ guidance was 
critical for promoting the welfare of children.  Partners working closely together 
for instance through the use of family hubs ensured that access to help and 
support was readily available at the earliest opportunity.  
 
Details were provided on the recently established WCF Early Help Family 
Support service which was located within Children’s social care and which 
provided family support workers to families where there was level 2 or level 3 
need. 
 
The Panel was also informed of the evolving role of Here2Help which now 
offered advice and support on a range of services. Plans to ensure that the 
children’s centres buildings continued to be used for the wider early help, early 
education and care and family hub offer were also highlighted. 
 
The Panel was provided with a copy of an Early Help booklet which had 
recently been launched and was available on the website and in print for 
partners to distribute.  
 
Members asked a range of questions, which were responded to as follows: 
 

 A Member commented that the recent Ofsted letter was very 
encouraging but queried the reference to ‘most’ children rather than 
every child being reached by the service. The Assistant Director, Family 
Front Door and Partnerships explained that they were continually 
addressing the potential barriers for people to access support, to 
improve accessibility, for instance, through the use of language. There 
was a multi-agency approach in place to ensure that help and support 
was provided, and all parties were encouraging families to come 
forward to seek support at an early stage.  



 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 22 September 2021 

Page No | 7 
 

 In response to a question about the lack of access to early help facilities 
in rural areas, particularly South Worcestershire, the Director 
commented that it was an ongoing challenge to ensure that residents in 
rural areas had access to the early help offer. Rural schools were used 
as a key place for information to be available and/or disseminated. She 
highlighted that the vast majority of the children’s centres continued to 
have a role in early childhood, so these were another source of 
information, particularly for younger children’s needs and also that the 
family hubs were being more connected.  

 The role of Here2Help in relation to the current financial struggle of 
families was raised. The Assistant Director for Communities advised 
that additional resources had been made available to support free 
school meals in the holidays. There had also been grants available 
through the Act on Energy Fund, but this had now come to an end. The 
Assistant Director explained that there was now a focus on working 
together with the voluntary sector to promote sources of help. A 
Community Directory was being launched the following week, which 
contained information on the whole of the voluntary sector in the 
County, and what it could offer. In response to a follow up question, the 
Assistant Director explained that this directory was an interactive portal, 
which residents would be able to access themselves. There would be 
some additional telephone support in the short term, but this would be 
time limited. 

 The Director advised that the percentage of schools referred to in 
paragraph 42 by the word ‘most’ was over 80%. She commented that 
they continued to work with schools to promote the importance of the 
early help offer and that through monitoring this situation, they could 
identify that there were still about 16 state funded schools without an 
early help offer showing on their website.  

 The Director referred to a video that had been produced by Cookley 
Sebright primary school setting out how their early help offer had been 
developed. It was agreed to circulate the video to the Panel for their 
information.  

 

496 Performance and In-Year Budget Monitoring 
 
The Panel was updated on performance information relating to Quarter 1 (April 
to June 2021) and financial information for Quarter 1. Members were also 
provided with the Ofsted letter following their inspection visit to the Family 
Front Door in July.  
 
Budget Monitoring 2021/22 
 
The Director of Resources highlighted the following points: 
 

 The Designated Schools Grant year-end position at Period 3 was a 
forecast overspend of £5.7m. The forecast deficit on the DSG for the 
end of 2021/22 was £15.7m and for 2022/23, £19.7m. The Director 
explained that this Council was working with others to seek urgent 
Government action on this situation. 



 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 22 September 2021 

Page No | 8 
 

 For the High Needs Block allocation, owing to some extra Government 
funding, the variance on overspend had been slightly reduced.   

 The Society of County Treasurers had written to the Chancellor to lobby 
for the Government to take urgent action in the Spending Review to 
address the national £1.3bn special education needs deficit position 
which was predicted by the end of 2022/23. 

 Over half of the WCF annual Budget related to ‘demand led’ budgets of 
placements and Home to School Transport, upon which there was 
considerable pressure.  

 In response to a query about what was suggested by the ‘prompt action’ 
that might be required on the placements budget, the Director explained 
that an end-to-end audit was being carried out, in addition to closely 
monitoring the situation. In terms of the £1.9m risk reserve, this was 
available should it prove necessary. In the previous 3 years it had not 
been necessary to make use of this.  

 The Director highlighted that the Annual General Meeting of 
Worcestershire Children First was being held on 30 September.  

 
Children’s Social Care 
 
The Assistant Director (Family Front Door and Partnerships) introduced the 
performance information and made the following key points: 
 

 The demand on the FFD and the conversion rate were areas of 
concern. There were still big challenges ahead, but the Ofsted letter had 
provided welcome reassurance that timely decisions were being made.  

 Through care (Looked after Children and Care Leavers) – there was 
significant pressure on finding the right placements for young people.  

 The data on children missing from home during the pandemic indicated 
that the figures had stayed low during this period. The situation was 
being looked at in detail to ensure that cases were being reported 
accurately.  

 
Members raised a few questions: 
 

 In response to a question about whether 2020/21 figures would be 
relevant to make comparisons with going forward, the Assistant Director 
suggested that it would depend on what was being measured. There 
was also the question as to whether this was the ‘new norm’? 

 A question was raised about the situation where vulnerable children had 
been kept on the Child Protection register during the pandemic for their 
protection. The Assistant Director advised that this situation had 
changed in September 2020, when each family situation had been 
assessed and reviewed. Assurance was given that only those children 
who had needed to remain on a Child Protection Plan had done so.  

 
Education and SEND 
 
The Director of Education and Early Help introduced the performance data and 
made the following points: 
 



 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 22 September 2021 

Page No | 9 
 

 The Director advised that Ofsted had re-started their full inspections this 
term, with one visit having already been completed. As there was a 3-
term lag in inspections, a high volume of inspections were expected 
going forward. 

 Attendance figures for last term had been good, particularly when there 
was a full return to school. Unfortunately, the figures didn’t show the 
children who were receiving education from home. A new Attendance 
Officer role had been created to scrutinise the data and liaise with the 
schools offering early help where problems with pupils were identified.  

 Children missing education – this data was showing an improving 
picture, slightly affected by the Year 11 leavers. 

 The NEET figure was not as significant as had been anticipated with the 
effect of the pandemic, with the figure about 100 higher than the 
previous year.  

 In partnership with Social Care, a new Personal Progression Plan for 
LAC’s had been successfully piloted by the Virtual school and was 
looking to be extended by social workers.  

 The number of children who were being home educated remained fairly 
static for this quarter, with some families remaining anxious about a 
return to school with the ongoing COVID-19 situation, whilst others had 
found the home education model had been a positive experience for 
their children.  

 
Members raised a number of points: 
 

 The CMR commented that it was difficult to assess the impact of the lag 
in Ofsted inspections. Over the year ahead, he was keen to see 
whether the improvement works that had been carried out by schools 
had made a positive impact. In particular he highlighted that the 
Academy Converters had not been externally inspected recently, so he 
was keen to see whether their situation had significantly improved.  

 A Member highlighted that the numbers of children and young people 
being permanently excluded had risen from 63 to 83. The Director 
advised that they had been reviewing this situation in detail to try to 
understand what was causing this trend. Whilst fixed term exclusion 
could serve a helpful purpose, permanent exclusions should be avoided 
wherever possible. The Director advised that the numbers had since 
reduced from the Quarter 1 figure and that an implementation plan was 
in place to address the situation, including the use of two behaviour 
hubs in the County.  

 School exclusions – a Member requested data on excluded pupils over 
recent years as to whether they had moved to another school or been 
moved to the Pupil Referral Unit (PRU). Details were also sought on the 
number of Exclusion Review Panels which had been upheld. The 
Director reported that there were very few appeals of exclusions, but 
would check information on both queries and report back. It was agreed 
that a review of exclusions should be added to the Panel’s Work 
Programme.  

 In response to a question regarding undiagnosed autism and a link to 
exclusions, the Director advised that this situation was now much- 
improved and the data demonstrated that this was no longer a 



 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 22 September 2021 

Page No | 10 
 

significant issue. Mainstream schools were now better able to identify 
and support such children. 

 A Member questioned the classification of schools which had recently 
been converted to an Academy. The Director confirmed that they would 
be classed as ‘uninspected’ and were included in a separate breakdown 
of figures but were just not showing in this data set.   

 
The Chairman commented that the Panel were pleased with the positive 
Ofsted letter and thanked the Chief Executive and WCF colleagues for their 
work on the Family Front Door which had led to this.  
 

497 Work Programme 2021-22 
 
The Panel reviewed its current Work Programme. The Chairman highlighted 
that the current organisation of Education within the County (2 tier/3 tier) had 
been added to the November Panel meeting and the Update on GETSAFE had 
been moved to the January meeting.   
 
Home to School Transport – It was agreed that the impact of the legislative 
change on Home to School Transport would be added to the Work 
Programme. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Education (CMR) 
advised that this issue was currently under review and that the CMR for 
Highways and Transport would be bringing a report to Cabinet on this subject. 
The timely input from Scrutiny in this process would be welcomed.  
 
Following discussion, it was agreed that that two Panel Members (Cllrs 
Chamber and Ross) would meet with the CMR to gather information on the 
legislative changes and the impact on local residents. The findings would then 
be reported to the Panel members. 
 
Alternative Provision/Review of Exclusions – It was agreed that the Review 
of Exclusions, referred to earlier in the meeting, would be combined with the 
‘Alternative Provision’ item already included on the Work Programme. The 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman would identify the most suitable Panel meeting 
for this item to be included on the Work Programme.  
 
Carer’s Strategy - The Chairman informed Members that the Adult Care and 
Well-Being Panel was considering this Strategy at its meeting on 29 
September. Members of this Panel were welcome to attend and participate for 
this item.  
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 4.10 pm 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 



 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel Wednesday, 22 September 2021 

Page No | 11 
 

 
 
 


